

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

FIRST APPEAL NO. 278/2017

Bapuji Gopala Jenekar, ..Vs.. Western Coalfields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 250/2018

Bhaurao S/o Kavdu Dewalkar, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 256/2019

Nirupa D/o. Prabhakar Ladke, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 258/2018

Rupesh S/o. Narayan Dhumne, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 258/2019

Santosh S/o. Narayan Dhumne, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 260/2018

Nikhil S/o. Divakar Kaurase, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 261/2018

Mahadeo S/o. Maroti Kaurase, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 262/2018

Latari S/o. Bhagwan Kawle, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 263/2018

Onkar S/o. Shyamsundar Lande, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 284/2018

Sudhakar S/o. Sitaram Ulmale, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 285/2018

Ankushkumar S/o. Shyamsundar Lande, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 286/2018

Sunil S/o. Murlidhar Lande, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 287/2018

Udhav S/o. Bhauji Zade, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 304/2019

Ramchandra S/o. Namdeo Awari, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 908/2019

Tirupati S/o. Deorao Kavle, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 909/2019

Gajanan S/o. Abaji Lande, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 931/2019

Bhaskar S/o. Laxman Musale, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,
With

FIRST APPEAL NO. 943/2019

Ravindra S/o. Murlidhar Pidurkar, ..Vs.. Western Coal Fields Limited,

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. N. W. Charde, Mr. A. D. Ramteke, Mr. G. D. Asole, Advocates for the
applicants.

Mrs. U. A. Patil, Mr. S. C. Mehadia, Mr. R.H. Chandurkar, Mr. C. S.
Samudra, Advocates for the respondents.

CORAM : AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.

DATED : 08th January, 2020

The learned counsel for the parties have invited my attention towards decision of the Hon'ble Division Bench passed in Writ Petition No.3521/2016 and connected matters on 19.11.2019. Wherein the following direction have been issued :-

“12. In the result, all these petitions are allowed and the following order is passed :-

(i) We direct the respondent-W.C.L. to decide the claims of all the petitioners regarding applicability of the Government Resolution dated 22.08.2012 and in the light of their own decision taken on 11.10.2012 and to determine the compensation payable, wherever the person found entitled in accordance with the

*Government Resolution dated 22.08.2012.
This be done within a period of twelve
weeks from today.*

*(ii) The petitioners to approach the
concerned Authority on 02.12.2019 and
after hearing the parties, the claims shall be
determined by the concerned Authority.*

*(iii) If we find that any person is
unjustly denied the compensation or that
there is discrimination in awarding
compensation, the respondent-W.C.L. will
have to pay heavy costs.”*

All the counsels for the parties *ad idem* that the present matters should await the decision of the W.C.L. to be taken in pursuance of direction as issued in Para 12 of the judgment in Writ Petition No. 3521/2016.

In that light of the matter, place the matter on
26.02.2020.

JUDGE